Marketable securities held in Trust Account   230,026   —   —   —   (230,026)   (B)   —
Property and equipment, net   —   22,555   —   22,555   —   22,555
Intangible assets, net   —   706   —   706   —   706
Restricted Cash, long-term   —   13,205   —   13,205   —   13,205
Other Long-term assets   —   364   —   364   —   364

Total assets   $ 230,615   $ 84,536   $ —   $ 84,536   $ (3,734)   $ 311,417

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE
PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’
(DEFICIT) EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expense   $ 1,956   $ 2,906   $ —   $ 2,906   $ (4,524)   (I)  $ 338
Accrued wages and benefits   —   1,738   —   1,738   —   1,738
Long-term debt, current portion   —   —   —   —   —   —
Current portion of contract liability   —   10,914   —   10,914   —   10,914
Accrued offering costs   52   —   —   —   (52)   (I)   —

74

Table of Contents

   Spire Global, Inc.

NavSight

(Historical)   Historical

Other
Transaction
Adjustments   Adjusted

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Other accrued expenses   —   4,479   —   4,479   (2,203)   (I)   2,276

Total current liabilities   2,008   20,037   —   20,037   (6,779)   15,266

Earnout Consideration   —   —   —   —   78,395   (O)   78,395
Deferred underwriters’ discount payable   8,050   —   —   —   (8,050)   (J)   —
Long-term debt, non-current   —   58,304   (14,863)(A)   43,441   —   43,441
Convertible notes payable, net   —   71,718   —   71,718   (50,068)   (G)   —

   (20,863)   (G)
   (1,622)   (G)
   112   (G)
   723   (G)

Deferred income tax liabilities   —   319   —   319   —   319
Warrant Liability   31,232   —   —   —   —   31,232
Other long-term liabilities   —   14,857   —   14,857   —   14,857

Total liabilities   41,290   165,235   (14,863)   150,372   (8,152)   183,510

Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   184,325   —   —   —   (184,325)   (C)   —
Stockholders’ (deficit) equity

New Spire class A common stock   —   —   —   —   —   (D)  $ 13
   2   (E)
   1   (K)
   10   (L)

New Spire class B common stock   —   —   —   —   1   (M)   1
NavSight class A common stock   —   —   —   —   —   (C)   —

   —   (D)
   1   (K)
   (1)   (K)

NavSight class B common stock   1   —   —   —   (1)   (K)   —
Spire Series A preferred stock   —   52,809   —   52,809   (52,809)   (H)   —
Spire Series B preferred stock   —   35,228   —   35,228   (35,228)   (H)   —
Spire Series C preferred stock   —   66,113   —   66,113   (66,113)   (H)   —
Spire common stock   —   1   —   (A)   1   —   (F)   —

   2   (G)
   3   (H)

75

Table of Contents

   Spire Global, Inc.

NavSight

(Historical)  Historical

Other
Transaction
Adjustments  Adjusted

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

   (6)   (L)
Additional paid-in capital   23,713   23,371   14,863 (A)   38,234   (25,879)   (C)   386,029

   237,998   (E)
   —   (F)
   70,929   (G)
   154,147   (H)
   (16,000)   (I)
   (4)   (L)
   (18,714)   (N)
   (78,395)   (O)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (515)   —   (515)   —   (515)
Accumulated (deficit) equity   (18,714)   (257,706)   —   (257,706)   787   (G)   (257,621)

   (702)   (I)
   18,714   (N)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   5,000   (80,699)   14,863   (65,836)   188,743   127,907

Total liabilities redeemable convertible
preferred stock and stockholder’s (deficit)
equity   $ 230,615  $ 84,536  $ —   $ 84,536  $ (3,734)   $ 311,417

76

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Period from
May 29, 2020

(Inception) through
December 31, 2020

Navsight (As Restated)
(Historical)

Legacy Spire
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 28,490  $ —   $ 28,490
Cost of Revenue   —   10,285   —   10,285

Gross Profit   —   18,205   —   18,205

Operating expenses
Formation and operating costs   $ 1,041  $ —   $ —   $ 1,041
Research and development   —   20,751   —   20,751
Sales and Marketing   —   10,279   —   10,279
General and administrative   —   12,520   702   (EE)   13,222
Loss on satellite deorbit and launch failure   —   666   —   666

Total operating expenses   1,041   44,216   702   45,959

Loss from operations   (1,041)   (26,011)   (702)   (27,754)

Other income (expense)
Interest income   7   54   (7)   (GG)   54
Interest (expense)   —   (6,773)   (9,273)   (FF)   (11,022)

   5,024   (HH)
Other income (expense)   (7,837)   626   —   (7,211)

Total Other Income (Expense)   (7,830)   (6,093)   (4,256)   (18,179)

Loss before income taxes   (8,871)   (32,104)   (4,958)   (45,933)
Income tax provision   —   400   —   400

Net loss   $ (8,871)  $ (32,504)  $ (4,958)   $ (46,333)

Weighted average share outstanding of Class A
common stock   20,212,072   (II)   133,742,535

Basic and diluted net loss per share (Class A
common stock)   —   $ (0.35)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding, Class A and B Non-redeemable
common stock   6,920,082

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A and B
Non-redeemable common stock   $ (1.28)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Spire
common stock   10,323,839

Basic and diluted net loss per share - Spire
common stock   $ (3.15)

77

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

NavSight

(Historical)
Legacy

Spire (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 18,829  $ —   $ 18,829
Cost of Revenue   —   7,055   —   7,055

Gross Profit   —   11,774   —   11,774

Operating expenses
Formation and operating costs   $ 1,996  $ —   $ —   $ 1,996
Research and development   —   14,109   —   14,109
Sales and Marketing   —   8,795   —   8,795
General and administrative   —   15,290   —   15,290
Loss on satellite deorbit and launch failure   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,996   38,194   —   40,190

Loss from operations   (1,996)   (26,420)   —   (28,416)

Other income (expense)
Interest income   19   2   (19)   (BB)   2
Interest (expense)   —   (5,875)   (3,909)   (AA)   (6,339)

   3,445   (CC)
Change in warrant liability fair value   (7,866)   (10,176)   —   (18,042)
Other income (expense)   —   (3,391)   —   (3,391)

Total Other Income (Expense)   (7,847)   (19,440)   (483)   (27,770)

Loss before income taxes   (9,843)   (45,860)   (483)   (56,186)
Income tax provision   —   700   —   700

Net loss   $ (9,843)  $ (46,560)  $ (483)   $ (56,886)

Weighted average share outstanding of Class A common
stock   19,106,593   (DD)   133,742,535

Basic and diluted net loss per share (Class A common
stock)   —   $ (0.43)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding,
Class A and B Non-redeemable common stock   9,643,407

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A and B
Non-redeemable common stock   $ (1.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Spire common
stock   10,663,811

Basic and diluted net loss per share - Spire common stock   $ (4.37)

78

Table of Contents

[…]

Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Number of
Class A
Shares
Being

Offered

Number
of

Warrants
Being

Offered

Number of
Class A
Shares

Percentage of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Percentage of
Outstanding

Warrants
Alyeska Master Fund, L.P.(1)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Bessemer Venture Partners IX L.P.(2)   4,333,491   —   4,333,491   —   —   —   —   —
Bessemer Venture Partners IX Institutional

L.P.(3)   3,471,790   —   3,471,790   —   —   —   —   —
BlackRock, Inc.(4)   176,979   —   176,979   —   —   —   —   —
Funds advised by Bloom Tree Partners, LLC(5)   1,500,000   —   1,500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Citadel Multi-Strategy Equities Master Fund

Ltd.(6)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —

152

Table of Contents

  Before the Offering   After the Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder

Number of
Class A
Shares

Number of
Warrants

Number of
Class A
Shares
Being

Offered

Number of
Warrants

Being
Offered

Number of
Class A
Shares

Percentage of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Percentage of
Outstanding

Warrants
Crescent Park FOF Partners, L.P.(7)   97,297   —   97,297   —   —   —   —   —
Crescent Park Global Equity Master Fund,

L.P.(7)   148,656   —   148,656   —   —   —   —   —
Crescent Park Master Fund, L.P.(7)   1,254,047   —   1,254,047   —   —   —   —   —
Gilman Louie(8)   32,500   —   32,500   —   —   —   —   —
Global Public Offering Master Fund, LP(9)   2,169,610   —   2,169,610   —   —   —   —   —
Hedosophia Public Investments Limited(10)   3,000,000   —   3,000,000   —   —   —   —   —
Henry Crumpton(11)   25,000   —   25,000   —   —   —   —   —
Jack Pearlstein(12)   3,333,750   3,300,000   3,333,750   3,300,000   —   —   —   —
JAWS Equity Owner 153, LLC(13)   1,200,000   —   1,200,000   —   —   —   —   —
Jeroen Cappaert(14)   1,946,481   —   1,946,481   —   —   —   —   —
Linden Capital L.P.(15)   600,000   —   600,000   —   —   —   —   —
Marcho Partners Master Fund ICAV(16)   2,500,000   —   2,500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Maverick Fund II, Ltd.(17)   229,815   —   229,815   —   —   —   —   —
Maverick Fund USA, Ltd.(17)   470,185   —   470,185   —   —   —   —   —
Integrated Core Strategies (US) LLC(18)   500,000   99,190   500,000   99,190   —   —   —   —
MMF LT, LLC(19)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Park West Investors Master Fund, Limited(20)   455,400   —   455,400   —   —   —   —   —
Park West Partners International, Limited(21)   44,600   —   44,600   —   —   —   —   —
Peter Platzer(22)   8,885,778   —   8,885,778   —   —   —   —   —
Project Orbit, a Series of GPO Fund Series

Select, LLC(23)   235,913   —   235,913   —   —   —   —   —
Robert A. Coleman(24)   3,333,750   3,300,000   3,333,750   3,300,000   —   —   —   —
RRE Leaders Fund, LP(25)   2,128,366   —   2,128,366   —   —   —   —   —
RRE Ventures V, L.P.(26)   5,115,038   —   5,115,038   —   —   —   —   —
Schonfeld Strategic 460 Fund LLC(27)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —

153

Table of Contents

  Before the Offering   After the Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder

Number of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Number of
Class A
Shares
Being

Offered

Number
of

Warrants
Being

Offered

Number of
Class A
Shares

Percentage of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Percentage of